
Noida Special Economic Zone Authority, Noida

Minutes of NSEZ Authority meeting held on 14.01.2019 at 12:00 noon

Minutes of NSEZ Authoritv meeting held on 14.01.2019 at 12:00 noon in the

Conference Room of Service Centre. NSEZ under the Chairmanshio of Dr. L.B.

Sinshal. Chairman & CEO. NSEZ Authoritv.

The following Members of the Authority were present.

I . Shri S.S. Shukla, Jt. Development Commissioner, NSEZ

2. Sh. Ajaz, FTDO Office ofthe DGFT, Kanpur,

3. Sh. Puneet Kapoor, Partner, APK Identification

4. Sh. Amit Mehra, CMD of M/s Medico Electrodes lntl. Ltd.

Besides, during the meeting Shri Nitin Gupta, Dy. Development Commissioner,

NSEZ, Shri R.P. Verma, Secretary, NSEZ Authority, Shri Ajay Kumar Mishra, Sr. Account

Officer, NSEZ were also present to assist the Authority. List of other participants is

enclosed at Annexure-A.

At the outset, the Chairman & CEO, NSEZA welcomed the participants anc| after

brief introduction, each item included in the agenda rvere taken up for deliberations one by

one,

The Gist of discussion/decision is given below:

l. Ratification of the Minutes of meetine of NSf,Z Authoritv held on 19.09.201g.

NSEZ Authority was informed that no reference was received against any of decisions

raken in its meeting of NSEZ Authority held on 19.09.2018. Accordingly, the Minutes

ol meeting held on 19.09.2018 were ratified. Further, NSEZ Authority reviewed the

compliance of decisions taken in its meeting held on 19.09.2018 in terms of sub-Rule

l4 of Rule l0 of SEZ Authority Rules, 2009 and expressed satisfaction over progress

made in implementation of decisions taken by the Authority in its meeting held on

19.09.2018
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Noida Special Economic Zone Authority, Noida

Minutes of NSEZ Auth held on 14.01.2019 at 12:00 noon

2. Aooroval of estimate for installation of CCTVs in the Zone comolex:

The Authority noted that the proposal for installation of CCTVs in the Zone
complex was approved by the Authority in its meeting held on 04/01/201g and the
Authority decided to get a survey ofthe Zone complex including Service Center & Staff
Quarters, NSEZ from a professional agency and to submit its report, estimated cost etc.
before the Authority for approval. The Authority further noted that Expression of
Interests (EoIs) for getting survey from professional agency was invited by this office
and after administrative approval, the project was awarded to M/s. NPCC.

2.1 M/s. NPCC vide its lefter dated 23/0612018 informed that they conducted survey
of the Zone complex for installation of CCTVs and submitted estimate for Ri.
5,51,75,264/- along with technical specifications. Therefore, a meeting was held
on 17107/2018 at 3:00 PM with M/s. NPCC Ltd. under the Chairmanship of Jt.
Development Commissioner, NSEZ and comprising of Dy. Commissioner
(Customs), Dy. Development Commissioner (Estate Management) and Secretary,
NSEZ Authority. M/s. NPCC made a presentation before the Commiftee and
Committee observed that NPCC Ltd. had included wrong data (with respect to
length of boundary wall/roads) about NSEZ for arriving at number of CCTVs and
consequently estimate was observed lo be erroneous.

2.2 Further, a meeting was held on l3l08/2018 at 3:00 pM under the Chairmanship of
Jt. Development Commissioner, NSEZ to examine the scope of work / estimates
submitted by M/s. NPCC. After due deliberation, it was decided that DC(C),
NSEZ and Sh. Puneet Kapoor, a Trade member, NSEZ Authority will visit the
Zone complex and thereafter identifying correct locations of cameras, the estimate
cost may be revised by NPCC. The members of the Committee observed that the
number of cameras (530 Nos.) proposed to be installed inside the zone and
estimated cost submitted by M/s NpCC is on very high side and need to be
examined in detail with the objective to rationalize number of cameras as per need
ofthe zone by proposing 360o cameras at vantage points so that cost ofthe project
could be curtailed. It was decided that DC(C) and Sh. puneet Kapoor, Trade
Member will visit the zone and after suggestions on location and numbers of
cameras to be included estimated cost may be revised by NpCC. Then revised
estimate based on actual requirements ofcameras may be placed before NSEZA in
its next meeting.

2.3 DC (Customs), NSEZ & Shri Kapoor, trade member of NSEZ Authority after
inspection recommended reduction of 84 nos of cameras for boundary wall. In
addition, they recommended reduction of 100 nos cameras for IT industries.
Further they recommended only 25 no cameras for working jewellery industries in
place of68 nos. cameras proposed earlier.

2.4 Accordingly, M/s NPCC submitted the revised estimate for installation of CCTV
in NSEZ Zone Complex. Details of estimate are as under:-

a
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Noida Special Economic Zone Authority, Noida

Minutes of NSEZ Authority meeting held on 14.01,2019 at 12:00 noon

S.

No.
Description of items Amount Remarks

I Total amount for installation of 126
nos. CCTV Cameras including all
accessories.

30802921.20 30802921.20

2. Contingency @3o/o on 1 924087.64 924087.64

3. Total(l+2) 31727008.84 317270tA.84
4. PMC charses@ 5.75 o/o of 3 t824303.00 1824303.00
5. Labour Cess@l% on 3 317270.09 This has to be

provided by the
contractor. We are
not giving to
NBCC also.

6. Grand Total(3+4+5) 3,38,68,582.00 3,3s,5rJ11.84

2.5 The revised estimate submitted by M/s NPCC for installation of CCTVs Camera was
placed before the Authority for approval.

2.6 Decision: The estimate for installation of CCrys in the Zone complex was explained to
the Authority. The Authority observed that breakup/details of the estimate was not
examined by the Committee ofDDC mentioned above. Therefore, after due deliberation, the
Authority deferred the proposal for further examination of estimate by the Committee
constituted under the chairmanship of Jt. Development Commissioner, NSEZ and
comprising of DC (Customs) & Sh. Puneet Kapoor, a Trade member of NSEZ Authority for
making suitable recommendations.
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Noida Special Economic Zone Authority, Noida

Minutes of NSEZ Authority meeting held on 14.01,2019 at 12:00 noon

3. Estimate for renairins of boundarv wall of Jewellery Comnlex. NSEZ:

It was informed to the Authority that boundary wall ofjewellery complex was built
up 20 years back and no repairing work has been canied out since then. Keeping in
view of the depleted condition of boundary rvall, M/s NPCC Ltd. was requested to
submit scope of work and estimate as per DSR for repairing of boundary wall of
Jewellery Complex, NSEZ vide this offlce letter dated 26.10.2018.

3.1 M/s NPCC Ltd. subrnitted the estimate for repairing of boundary wall of
JeN,ellery Complex, NSEZ as under:-

3.2 M/s NPCC Ltd. stated that the PMC charges incorporated for the work
are lyo in place of 5.75% since the value of work is very less(i.e. less than 1,00
cr).

3.3 It was submitted that M/s NPCC Ltd. in its Authority meeting held on
28/0312018 had informed that NSEZ Authority is a valuable client of NPCC, hence,
they will execute the upcoming works at PMC fees of 5.75%' in place of 7% and
GST is exempted for all works under NSEZA. The matter was discussed with
General Manager, NPCC. He agreed to charge PMC @ 5.75%o only.

3.4 In view of above, the estimate amounting to Rs.37,19,131.27 was
placed before the Authority for approval.

3.5 Decision: The Authority, after due deliberation, approved the estimate as
submitted by NPCC subject to payment of PMC @ 5.75%o only.

S.

No.
Description of items Amount Remarks

I Total amount of Civil. Electrical.
Firefighting, Plumbing and road
work
(Length of boundary wall-4000
ft. and height l0 ft. and other
rvorks as mentioned in the
breakup of estimate)

3028359.00 3028359.00

2. Cost index on l@.12.75%
{(l r5-r02y102}

3861 r6.00 386 il 6.00

t- Total(1+2) 3414475.00 34t4475.00
4. Contin-qency @1o/o on 3 102434.00 102434.00
5. Total(J+4) 3sr6909.00 3516909.00
6. PMC charees@ 7 % of 5 246184.00 @5.75o/o 202222.27
7. Labour Cess@l7o on 5 35169.00 This has to be provided

by the contractor. We
are not giving to NBCC
also.

8. Grand Total(5+6+7) 3798262.00 3719131.27
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Minutes of NSEZ Authority meeting held on 14.01.2019 at 12:00 noon

4. Estimate for renlacement of 15 nos. of server chamber covers and
construction of22 meter sewer line. NSEZ.

It was submitted that sewer chamber covers have been darnaged badly and are not fit
for use. M/s NPCC Ltd. was requested to submit scope of work and estimate for
replacement of l5 nos. of sewer chamber covers and construction of22 meter sewer
line, NSEZ vide this oflice letter dated 16.I L2018.

4.1 M/s NPCC Ltd. submitted the estimate for rcplacement of l5 nos. of server
chamber covers and construction of22 meter sewer line. NSEZ. Details of estimate are
as under:-

4.2 M/s NPCC Ltd. stated that the PMC charges incorporated for the work are 7olo in
place of 5.7 5o/o since the value ofwork is very less(i.e. less than 1.00 Cr).

4.3 It was submitted that M/s NPCC Ltd. in its Authority meeting held on 28103/2018
had informed that NSEZ Authority is a valuable client of NPCC, hence, they will
execute the upcoming works at PMC fees of 5.7 5%o in place of 7% and GST is
exempted for all works under NSEZA. The matter was discussed with General
Manager, NPCC. He agreed to charge PMC @ 5.75o/o only.

4.4 In view of above, the estimate amounting to Rs.379112.69 was placed before the
Authority for approval.

4.5 Decision:- The Authority, after due deliberation, approved the estimate as

submitted by NPCC subject to payment of PMC @ 5.75Y. only.

S.
No.

Description of
items

Amount Remarks

I Total amount of Civil,
Electrical.
Firefighting, Plumbing
and road work
(From A, B, C block to
Cate No. 2)

309384.00 309384.00

2. Cost index
on l@12.5o/o

{0 l5-t02y102}

38673.00 38673.00

3. Total(l+2) 348057.00 348057.00
4. Contingency @.3% on

3

10442.00 10442.00

5. Total(3+4) 358499.00 3s8499.00
6. PMCcharges@7%of

5

25095.00 @,5.75o/o 206 t3.69

7. Labour Cess@ I oZ on 5 3s85.00 This has to be provided b

the contractor. We are nr

sivins to NBCC also.

8. Grand Total(5+6+7) 387179.00 379112.69
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Noida Special Economic Zone Authority, Noida

Minutes of NSEZ Authority meeting held on 14.01.2019 at 12:00 noon

5. Aporoval of Estimate for oaintins of boundarv wall (measurinq 167 sqr.
mtrs) from Gate No. I to DSC road and writinq of slosans w.e.f.
Swachhata Abhivan and Yosa in Hindi in columns

It was informed that M/s N.P.C.C. Ltd. requested to submit scope of work and
estimate for painting of boundary wall (measuring 167 sqr. mtrs) from Gate No. I to
DSC road and writing ofslogans related to Swachhata Abhiyan and Yoga in Hindi in
columns, NSEZ vide this office letter dated 12.09.2018. M/s NPCC Ltd. submitted
the estimate for painting of boundary wall from Gate No. I to DSC road and writing
of slogans related to Swachhata Abhiyan and Yoga in Hindi in columns, NSEZ.

Details of estimate are as under:-

5.1 M/s NPCC Ltd. stated that the PMC charges incorporated for the work are
7%o in place of 5.7 5o/o since the value ofwork is very less (i.e. Iess than |.00 Cr).

5.2 It was submitted that M/s NPCC Ltd. in its Authority meeting held on
28/0312018 had informed that NSEZ Authority is a valuable client of NPCC, hence,
they will execute the upcoming works at PMC fees of 5.75Yo in place of 7%o and GST
is exempted for all works under NSEZA. The matter was discussed with General
Manager, NPCC. He agreed to charge PMC @ 5.75o/o only.

5.3 In view of above, the estimate amounting to Rs. 639593.87l- was placed
before the Authority for approval.

5.4 Decision: The Authority, after due deliberation, approved the estimate as
submitted by NPCC subject to payment of PMC @ 5.75% only.

\D-

s.
No.

Description of items Amount Remarks

I Total amount of painting and
writing of l2 nos. slogans on
the SS frame with ACP
Sheet.

520799.00 520799.00

2. Cost index on l@12.7 5%
{( 1 r 5- l02yl02 }

66401.87 66401.87

3. Total(l+2) 58',7200.87 587200.87
4. Contingency @3o/o on 3 17616.03 17616.03
5. Total(3+4) 604816.90 604816.90
6. PMC charees@ 7 % of 5 42337.18 @.5.75. 84776.97
7. Labour Cess@ I % on 5 6048.16 This has to be provided by

the contractor. We are not
givins to NBCC also.

8. Grand Total(5+6+7) 653202.24 639593.87
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Minutes of NSEZ Authority meeting held on 14.01.2019 at 12:00 noon

6. Estimate for supnlv of heaw dutv 04 wheels iron trollev for mounting
of 100 HP Heaw DG Set/Water pump along with all accessories on the
trollev. NSEZ:

It was submitted that M/s NPCC Ltd. was requested to submit scope of work and
estimate for supply of heavy duty 04 wheels iron trolley for mounting of 100 HP
Heavy DG Set/Water purnp along with all accessories on the trolley, NSEZ vide this
office letter dated 12.09.2018 so as to use the said trolley in rainy seasons at the time
of logging of water.

6.1 M/s NPCC Ltd. submitted the estimate supply of heavy duty 04 wheels iron
trolley 1'or mounting of 100 HP Heavy DC Set/Water pump along with all accessories
on the trolley, NSEZ. Details of estimate are as under:-

6.2 M/s NPCC Ltd. stated that the PMC charges incorporated for the work are
7%o in placn of 5.75% since the value of work is very less (i.e. less than 1.00 Cr).

6.3 It was submitted that M/s NPCC Ltd. in its Authority meeting held on
28/03/2018 had informed that NSEZ Authority is a valuable client of NPCC, hence,
they will execute the upcoming works at PMC fees of 5.7 5o/o in place of 7% and GST
is exempted for all works under NSEZA. The matter was discussed with General
Manager, NPCC. He agreed to charge PMC @ 5.75V:o only.

6.4 ln view of above, the estimate amounting to Rs.336978.72 was placed
before the Authority for approval.

6.5 Decision: The Authority, after due deliberation, approved the estimate as submitted
by NPCC subject to payment of PMC @ 5.75o/o only.

s.
No.

Description of items Amount Remarks

I Total amount for providing
trolley along rvith accessories
Size of trolley- 13 ft X 5 ti)
with pipes and other
equipment.

275000.00 275000.00

2. Cost index on l@12.5%
{( il 5- r02y102}

34375.00 34375.00

3. Total(l+2) 309375.00 309375.00
4. Continsencv @3%o on 3 9281 .00 928 t .00
f. Total(3+4) 318656.00 318656.00
6. I)MC charees@ 7 % of 5 22306.00 @5.7s% 118322.72
7. Labour Cess@l% on 5 3 r 87.00 This has to be provided by

the contractor. We are not
eivins to NBCC also.

8. Grand Total(5+6+7) 344149.00 336978.72

\'0,
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Minutes of NSEZ Authority meeting held on 14.01.2019 at 12:00 noon

7. Reoairing of meter room. repair of shaft and lavinq of Payers at SDF
Tradine Block. NSEZ:

It was submitted that on request of the allottees of Trading Bloclq NSEZ, M/s
NPCC Ltd. was requested to submit scope of work and estimate for repairing of
meter room, repair of shaft and laying of Pavers at SDF Trading Block, NSEZ vide
this ofTice letter dated 20.09.201 8.

7.1 M/s NPCC Ltd. informed that a survey rvas conducted for said work at SDF
Trading Block, NSEZ, based on which a detailed estimate is prepared on DSR 2016
and submitted the estimate. Details of estimate are as under:-

7.2 M/s NPCC Ltd. stated that the PMC charges incorporated for the work are
7Yo in place of 5.750lo since the value of work is very less (i.e. Iess than I .00 Cr).

7.3 It was submitted that M/s NPCC Ltd. in its Authority meeting held on
28/03/2018 had informed that NSEZ Authority is a valuable client of NPCC, hence,
they will execute the upcoming works at PMC fees of 5.75% in place of 7% and GST is
exempted for all works under NSEZA. The matter was discussed with General
Manager, NPCC. He agreed to charge PMC @ 5.75% only.

7.4 In view ofl above, the estimate amounting to Rs.2416308.19 was placed
before the Authority for approval.

7.5 Decision: The Authority, after due deliberation, approved the estimate as
submitted by NPCC subject to payment of PMC @ 5.75% only.

S.

No.
Description of items Amount Remarks

I Total amount of Civil, Electrical,
Firetighting, Plumbing and road
work
Size of Room- 23 ft X I I ft. Drain
cover -68 mtrs. Pavers in
surrounding area and repair of
shalt.

1971888.00 I 971 888.00

2. Cost indexon l@12.5%
{0 l5-102yr02}

246486.00 246486.00

Total(l+2) 2218374.00 22t8374.00
4. Contingency @,3o/o on 3 6655 r .00 66551 .00
5. Total(3+4) 2284925.00 2284925.00
6. PMC charees@ 7 % of 5 159945.00 @s.7s% 1131383.19
7. Labour Cess@ I % on 5 22849.00 This has to be provided

by the contractor. We are
not giving to NBCC
also.

8. Grand Total(5+6+7) 2467719.00 24t6308.19

V-
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8, Re-ooerationalization of Solar Svstem installed at roof too of Service

esnlIe,-NiEZ:

It was submitted that the proposal for re-operationalization of Solar System
installed at roof top of Service Centre, NSEZ was placed before NSEZ Authorit"v in
its meeting held on 26.03.2018. M/s Central Electronics Ltd. and M/s Uneecops
Technologies Ltd. were submitted their proposal for revival of 100 kwp Solar Power
System. They informed that the existing Solar Power Plant is a Stand-Alone Solar
Porver Plant of 100 Kwp. There are 2 options fol reviving the porver plant: i) Either
the plant can be converted to a Grid-Tied Power Plant (on Grid system) or ii) the
existing stand-alone system can be revived by installing a new battery bank and
reviving the old Power Conditioning tJnit (off Crid system).

8.1 The Authority after deliberation decided to opt for on grid system as it will have
lower investmen! uraintenance cost is low and it will serve our purpose. Authority
also decided to award aforesaid work to M/s PEC Ltd. (an executing agency of
IMW Solar Porver Project in NSEZ) in terms of GFR Rule 194(lV). Accordingly.
Mis PEC I-td. was awarded the work for re-operationalization of Solar System

installed at rooftop of Service Centre building vide letter dated 23.04.2018 and this
office also issued reminder letters on dated 13.09.2018 & 03.12.2018 to execute the
work.

8.2 M/s PEC Ltd. vide e-rnail dated 13.12.2018 informed that since PEC is going
through financial problems, manpower problems and uncertainties, therefore at

present, PEC might not be able to dojustice in implernenting ofthe new project.

8.3 In vierv above, it lvas placed before Authority to assign the work to M/s NPCC
Ltd. as the said agency was selected under Rule 133(3) by NSEZ Authority.

8.4 Decision: The Authority, after due deliberations, decided to award the work to
IWs NPCC Ltd in terms of Rule t33(3) of CFR for re-operationalization of Solar
System installed at roof top of Service Centre, NSEZ. NPCC may be asked to submit
estimate for approval by the Authority.
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9. Request of IWs, NPCC for extension of time limit for renlacement of
Iron Gate and lixation of NSEZ name board etc. at Gate No.02. NSEZ:

It was submitted that the work for replacement of Iron Gate and t'ixation of NSEZ
name board etc. at Gate No. 02 in NSEZ rvas awarded to NPCC on 04.07.2018. The
briefdetails of work are as under:-

9.1 M/s NPCC Ltd informed that work is in full srving and approximately more
than 95% already completed. Due to unavoidable reasons like closing of gate no. 02 for
execution ofthe RCC road work etc. which can only be closed on specific date when
it's a non-rvorking day. Moreover at the starting of the month of November l8 NGT
issued a guideline to stop all the construction rvork from 05.11.2018 to 15.11.2018.
Accordingly no work was carried out causing delay ofthe project.

9.2 tWs NPCC Ltd. also informed that the soope of rvork has also been increased
as directed by NSEZ, like tiles work on the existing custom ofTice, replacement of Iron
Gate gratings etc. M/s NPCC Ltd. requested to extend the time of completion the work
for another 45 days i.e. 45 days up to I 5. 12.201 8.

9.3 As per condition No. t6 of MoU signed rvith M/s NPCC Ltd, "Any time
extension for completion qf the vork due to genuine reason shall require prior
approval of DC, NSEZ' Accordingly. the Development Commissioner. NSEZ granted

the time extension up to 15.12.2018 on file. Most ofthe work has completed except a
small patch which is withheld due commencement of the work by Noida Authority
outside the Gate.

9.4. In view of above, the matter rvas placed betbre NSEZ Authority for
information/ratif ication.

9.5 Decision:- The Authority. alter due deliberation, ratilled the decision taken for
extension of tirne for replacement of iron gate and fixation ofNSEZ name board etc. at

Gate No. 2. NSEZ upto 15.12.2018. It rvas further decided that the rvork which is
withheld due to commencement of the work by the Noida Authority outside the Gate
and can be resumed only afler completion of work by Noida Authority may be

curtained from the original work and NPCC rnay be requested to submit bills
iutilization in respect that work only which has been completed them till date.

Approved estimated cost Rs. 43,60,2 l5/-
Date of Work Order issued

To NPCC
04.07.20 r 8

Tender award amount Rs.38,16,2781
Date of Tender awarded by
NPCC to its contractor

02.08.2018

Name of Contractor M/s Roval Ensineers. Noida
Details of payment already
rnade

Rs. 20,78,393/-
(approx. 50% of actual cost paid to NPCC in two
instalments as per agreement )
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10. Request of lws IIPCC Ltd. for time extension in respect of re-
developmenl of oark (l to 4) around Service Centre Buildins in NSEZ:

It was submitted that the work for Re-development of Parks in NSEZ was awarded

to NPCC on 05.10.201 7. The briefdetails of work are as under:-

l0.l M/s NPCC Ltd. infonned that due to follorving reasons the work was delayed

arrd progress hampered:-

i) Unavoidable delay in tendering process (2 times) for engagement of
executing agency for not getting qualified bidder.
ii) The sample of boundary wall with grill has been approved on 07.06.2018

by NSEZ from various sources.
iii) The roots of big trees cause's obstructions at various places for which
walkway, foundation ofgrill, plumbing lines etc. have been adj usted/changed'

iv) Redesign ofwall ofPark No.02 & 4 approved by NSEZ on 19.09.2018.

v) Due to NGT order work has been stopped l5-20 days.

vi) Due to haphazard laying of existing electric cables & water pipe lines the
progress oflvorks hampered for protecting and relaying of it.

10.2 Since the last extension was granted upto 3111212018 by the Development
Commissioner in consultation with member of Authority. The matter was placed

before NSEZ Authority for considering the request of M/s NPCC Ltd. to grant of
further extension up to 28.02.2019.

10.3 Decision:- The Authority, in view ofabove verifiable reasons, extended time

limit tbr completion of project up to 28.02.2019 and directed NPCC to complete the

project rvithin the extended time. \\t .r
\ 0}ey:,/

Aoproved estimated cost Rs. 4,19,56.4561

Date of Work Order
issued to NPCC

0s.10.2017

Tender arvard amount Rs. 3.42,12,7191-

Date of Tender alvarded
by NPCC to its contractor

05.03.2018

Name of Contractor M/s Anulata Construction Company, Aligarh
Details of payment
already made

Rs. 2,82,79,379/-
(approx. 75oh of actual cost paid to NPCC in three

instalments as per agreement )
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11. Minor chanpe in scooe of work in development of Park behind service
center in NSEZ:

It was subrnitted that the work tbr Re-development of Parks in NSEZ was awarded

to NPCC on 05.10.2017. The briefdetails ofwork are as under:-

1l.l One day senior officers of this office inspected ongoing work of re-
development of parks (Around Service Center) in NSEZ on 27.11.2018 and found
that due to development of assembly area by M/s NPCC in park greenery become
less. Hence fbllowing amendments in the scope of work has been approved on file:-

i) Proposed assembly area in the park behind Service Centre building
may be got replaced with green grass.

ii) Proposed Kadapa Stone in pathrvay of parks No. 03 & 04 may got
replaced with colorful interlocking Pavers.

11.2 However, NPCC vide their letter dated 12/12/2018 suggested to go through
the original design as the same has been prepared aesthetically. Competent
Authorilv agreed to with the proposal ofNPCC. Accordingly', this office requested

M/s NPCC Ltd. to complete the work accordingly under intirnation to this office
vide lener dated 03. 12.20 18.

ll.3 In vierv of above, the matter rvas placed before the Authority for
information/ratifi cation.

ll.4 Decision:-The Authority, after due deliberation. ratified the decision taken for
minor change in scope ofwork as explained above for developtnent of Park behind
service cenler 

I
\s{Y-

Approved estimated cost Rs.4,19,56,4561
Date of Work Order
issued to NPCC

05.10.201 7

Tender arvard amount Rs.3,42,12.7191-
Date of Tender awarded
by NPCC to its
contractor

05.03.2018

Name of Contractor M/s Anulata Construction Company, Aligarh
Details of payment
alreadv made

F.s.2,82,79,379/-
(approx. 75% of actual cost paid to NPCC in three
instalments as per agreetnent )
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Minutes of NStrZ Authority meeting held on 14.01.2019 at 12:00 noon

l2.Request of NBCC for srant of of extension of time in comoletion of
work in resnect of Reolacement of lifts of SDF 'E' block:

It was submitted that the work for Replacement of lifts of SDF 'E' block was
awarded to NBCC on 19.09.2012. The briefdetails are as under:-

12.1 M/s. NBCC (lndia) Ltd. stated that as per MOU date of sta( of project was

06.08.2015 and date of completion was 15.04.2016. But due to non-availability of
encumbrance free site in various location for various building as stated in Scope of

Aoproved estimated cost Rs. 1.35, 10.5301

Date of Work Order
issued to NBCC

19.09.2012

Tender award amount Rs. 81,11,2621 excluding service charges of NBCC
(Work was clubbed rvith Renovation of SDF A, B & C
Block, Renovation/face lifting of service center,
Renovation of l't Floor of Service Center building)

Date of Tender awarded
bv NBCC to its contractor

06.08.20 r 5

Whether copy of work
award lefter issued by
NBCC to its contractor
received.

Yes

Whether copy of
design/drarvings received
from NBCC

Yes

Name of Contractor M/s. Jyoti Srvaroop Miltal
Amount of final bill as

subrnitted by' NBCC
including all charges

Rs.91,32,0271

{Rs. 81,11,262/- + 2% Design/Drarving, 9% NBCC
Centase, l5% Service Tax, and l8 % GST charges)

Date of conrpletion as per
agreement

06.02.201 6

{Calculated on the basis of period mentioned in
Agreement signed by NBCC i.e. (06/08i2015 + 06
months). The rvork should be completed within 06

months liom date of award. Thc rvork was arvarded to
thc contractor on 06.08.2015 )

Date of completion
submitted by NBCC

30.06.201 7
(Copy of handover/takeover cerlificate submitted by
NBCC) but copy of Safety Certificate was submitted by
NBCC on 22.01.2018. Hence, rve may take completion
date as 22.01.2018. Accordingly. there is delay of I

year, ll months, 16 days in completion of rvork i.e.

from 06.02.2016 to 22.01.2018.

Whether copy of challan
in respect of full & final
payment of labor cess

have been submitted

Yes
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works & possession of E building lifts were given in phase tnanner & during the
execution of work number of hindrances were found such as units did not allow to
carry out works in working hrs. etc.

12.2 lt rvas observed that from time to time impediments coming in the way of
irrrplementation of the project were brought by NBCC to the notice of Zone
administrator at various levels for intervention. It was also observed that reasons
quoted by the Agency for delay in implementation of the Project were genuine.

12.3 Decision:- In the circumstances, the Authority, after due deliberations, extended
time limit for completion of rvork in respect of replacernent of lifts ol SDF 'E' Block
as per agenda. However, the Authority further decided to raise demand against interest
amount eamed by N BCC from 14. I I .201 2 (the date on rvhich payment was released to
NBCC) to 06.08.20 15 (the date on rvhich work was awarded by NBCC to the
contractor). Torvards this. in the first instance. NBCC would be asked to produce a

certificate from the Bank in respect ofinterest eamed by them on this amount.
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13. Request of NBCC for qrant of extension of time for comnletion of work
and ex-post facto aoproval for additional work in respect ofRenovation
of SDF A. B & C Block and bricks coba work:

It was sublrifted that the work for Renovation of SDF A, B & C Block was arvarded
to NBCC on I 7.02.201 5. The brief details are as under:-

Approved estimated cost Rs.9,39,I 0,4461
Date of Work Order issued
to NBCC

17.02.201s

Tender arvard amount Rs.6,71.17,2401- excluding service charges of NBCC
(Work rvas clubbed rvith Renovation/face lifting of
service center, I't Floor of Service Centre Building, &
Replacement of lifts of SDF-E Block, NSEZ)

Date of tender awarded by
NBCC to its contractor

06.08.2015

Whether copy of work
award letter issued by
NBCC to its contractor
received.

Yes

Whether copy of
design/drawings received
from NBCC

Yes

Name of Conlractor. M/s. Jyoti Srvarooo Mittal
Amount of final bill as

subrnitted by NBCC
includins all charses

Rs. 7,67,15,0831 (Rs. 6.88,23,609 + Design/drawing, &
NBCC Centage charges)

Whether Utilization
Ceftificate in prescribed
tbrmat duly signed by
Project Manager/Finance
Deptt. of NBCC has been
su bm itted

Yes

Date of completion as per
agreement

As Der aqreement the work would be completed within
the stipulated time mentioned in * ork anard letter to the
contractor bv NBCC plus 3(1hree) months rnore time to
NBCC for administrative formalities. However, the
same period may be counted lrom the date of approval
of design/drawings or release of advance payment to
NBCC, whichever is later.
We may take the conrpletion date as 15.04.2016

Date of completion as

submitted by NBCC
30.06.2017 (copy of handover/takeover submitted by
NBCC but copy oi Safety Certificate rvas subrnitted by
NBCC on 22.01.2018). Hence, rr'e may take completion
as 22.01.2018. Accordingl;-, there is delay of I year, 9
months & I week i.e. from 15.04.2016to 22.01.2018.

Cost of additional work Rs. 17.06.369/- (Rs. 6,88,23,609 - Rs. 6,71,17,240)
Description of additional
work

Brick coba in SDF-E block building
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Whether copy oi challan in
respect of full & final
payment of labor cess have
been submitted.

Yes

l3.l M/s. NBCC (India) Ltd. stated that due to non-availability of encumbrance frre
site in various locations for various buildings and during the execution of work,
number ofhindrances were lbund such as cabling of units ACs, Shaft etc. The lifts
could not be replaced at one time as units were lunctioning in the SDF Block.
Hence the lift rvere replaced one by one.

13.2 It was observed that frorn time to time impedinrents coming in the way of
implenlentation of the project were brought by NBCC to the notice of Zone
administrator at various levels for intervention. It was also observed that reasons
quoted by the Agency for delay in implementation ofthe Project rvere genuine.

13.3 Decision:- The Authority, after consideration ofabove reasons, extended the time
lirnit for cornpletion of r+'ork as per agenda in respect of Renovation of SDF A. B & C
Blocks arid also granted ex-post facto approval for additional work for Rs. 17,06,369/-
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14. Request of NBCC for extension of time in completion of work in resoect
of Renovation/face lifting of service center:

It was submitted that the rvork for Renovation/face lifting ofthe service center was
awarded on | 8.02.201 5.

The briefdetails are as under:-

Approved estimated
cost

Rs.2.61.41, l08/-

Tender award amount Rs.1,86,82,8951 excluding service charges of NBCC
(Work rvas clubbed with Renovation of SDF A, B & C
Block, l'r Floor of Service Centre Building, Renovation ol
exterior works of service center & Replacement of lifu of
SDF-E Block, NSEZ)

Date of Work Order
issued to NBCC

I 8.02.201 5

Whether copy of rvork
award letter issued by
NBCC to its contractor
rece ived.

Yes

Whether copy of
design/drarvings
received from NBCC.

Yes

Name of Contractor. M/s. Jyoti Srvaroop Mittal
Amount of final bill as

submined by NBCC
including allcharees

Rs. 2,01,95,0101 (Rs. 1,79,30.699 + 2% design/drawing,
9% NBCC Centage, l5% Sensice tax & l8% GST charges
on NBCC Centase)

Whether Utilization
cerlificate in prescribed
format duly signed by
Pro.lect Manager I
Finance Deptt. of
NBCC has been
submitted.

Yes

Date of completion
per agreement

As per agreement the rvork would be conrpleted within the
stipulated time mentioned in work award letter to the
contractor bv NBCC plus 3(three) months more time to
NBCC for administrative formalities. However, the same
period may be counted from the date o1' approval of
design/drawings or release of advance payment to NBCC,
whichever is later.
We may take the completion date as 15.04.2016

Date of completion as

submitted by NBCC
30.06.2017 (copy of handover/takeover submifted by
NBCC) but copy of Safety Certificate was submitted by
NBCC on 22.01.2018. Hence, rve may take completion
date as 22.01.2018. Accordingly. extension is required for
I year,9 months & I rveek in completion of work i.e. from

("
\r.}r -
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I 5.04.2016 to 22.01.2018.
Whether copy of
challan in respect of
full & tinal payment of
labor cess have been
submitted.

14.1 M/s. NBCC (lndia) Ltd. submitted a request fbr extension of time in completion
of project. M/s. NBCC (lndia) Ltd. stated that due to non-availability of
encumbrance free site, delay in supply ofcompacter by M/s. Godrej and shifting of
Customs otficers' room one by one, the delay occurred tbr completing the work. In
vierv of facts mentioned above. it was placed before Authority to consider the
request of NBCC for extension in time limit for completion of rvork.

14.2 lt was observed that from time to time impediments coniing in the way of
implernentation of the project were brought by NBCC to the notice of Zone
administrator at various levels for intervention. It lvas also observed that reasons
quoted by the Agency for delay in implementation ofthe Project rvere genuine.

14.3 Decision:- The Authority. after consideration of reasons as explained by NBCC,
extended the time limit as per agenda for completion of work in respect of
renovation/face lifting of service center
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15. Proposal of M/s First Idea for condoning delav in execution ofTenancv

@:
It was submitted that M/s First Idea was allotted SDF No. C-06(A), NSEZ on

14.06.2018 with the condition that unit rvill execute Tenancy Agreement within 45

days from the date of taking possession of SDF in accordance with the decision of
Authority taken in its meeting held on 23.06.20'16. Unit was given possession of said

SDF on 19.07.2018 and thus as per the above decision of Authority unit was required to

execute Tenancy Agreement by 01.08.2018. However, an undertaking in this regard was

also submitted by the unit. but unit failed to do so.

l5.l It was mentioned that unit submitted requisite document along with application for
execution ofTenancy Agreement on 16.10.2018 i.e. (after delay of75 days approx.) and the

unit requested to condone delay & allow execution of Tenancy Agreement as authorized

signatory was not in India. He was in Greece for some urgent work.

15.2. tt was submitted that the fbllowing Agenda was placed before Authority in its meeting

held on 23.06.2016.
"[t observed that some of the units took over possession of ploVSDF but do not execute

sublease deed/ tenancy agreemenl with in time-limit 45 days time is given to the unit to
execute the same from date of possession. But some of the units fail to do so even after
issue of rerrinders etc. BoA in its meeting held on 2310212016 rvas of the vievv that non-

execution of lease deed by M/s Regal Jewellery Mfg. Co. appears to be an oversight on the
part ofNSEZ"

15.3. After tletiberation Authority NSEZ Authoritv in its meetine held on 23.06.2016

decided as under:-
i) Applicant has to deposit an amount equivalent to 3 months lease rent at the time

ofapplication which shall be adjustable in their regular lease rent.
ii) Possession shall be taken over by the allottee within 15 days from the date of

offer.
iii) Sub-lease deed / tenancy agreement rvill have to be executed by the allottee

within forty-five days from the date oi possession failing which allotment shall stand

cancelled and amount deposited shall stand forfeited without fu(her reference"
15.4. NSEZ Authority in its meeting held on 04.01.2018(minutes enclosed) decided as

under:-
"The decision taken by the Authority in its meeting held on 23/06i2016 was also reviewed

ond anrcnded. The clause No. 3 now read as-

"Sub-lease deed / tenancy agreenrcnt u'ill hu"-e to be executecl hy the allottee withinforty'
five derys from the data of possession or as extended b)t the Authorirv failing which
allotment shall stctnd cancelled and amount tleposited shall stundforfeited without further
rt{ercnce." Sinilar cases be Dlqced before lhc AutJnrilv for consideration orul ertension
nmt be considered bv the Autlnrin on merit on cate lo case basis".
15.5. Hence, the request of the unit to condone delay in submission of Tenancy

Agreement was placed before Authority for consideration.

15.6. It was infonned to the Authority that Authorized Signatory was not in lndia. He

rvent to Greece for sorne urgent rvork. He has also produced a copy of tickets. Authority
also observed that said unit is a working unit.
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15.7 Decision:- The Authority noted that unit executed Bond cum LUT and is going to
commencement of its operations soon. The Authority, alier due deliberation, condoned
the delay in execution ofTenancy agreement.
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16. Permission for sharins of soace with the orisinal allottee:

It was submitted that NSEZ Authority had been allowing sharing permission to
valid LOA holders subject to compliance of decisions taken by the Authority in its
various meetings held as under. Chorological details of discussion by NSEZA are

given below:-

i) In the meeting held on 30.09.2010, Authority decided as under-
"lt was noted by the Authority that Plot holderslrho constructed building on.the
plot often request the office of CEO to allow shoring of another LOA holder lo
carry oul operations in lheir premises as lhey hove spare spoce. Plot/building
holders charge rentals from lhe tendnt as per lheir mutual understanding but do

not pay to the Authority. Th"y pay normal lease rentals as fixed for original
ollottee. Aulhority decided to charge lease rentals from the original allottee@
1.5 limes of lhe normal lease renl in case original allottee subJet their premises

till validity of sharing permission"
ii) In the meeting held on 03.01.2013, Authority decided as under:-

"Authority was of the view that sharing should be allowed only to the sister
concern of the allottee up to the 25% of the built up space. The request of the

unils those are not working and want lo sublet the building should not be

permitted and permission granted earlier lo such units be reviewed. Authority
empowered CEO to take appropriate action ogainst non-functional units and
other than sister concern."

iii) In the meeting held on 30,07.2013, Authority decided as under-
"several permissions to share the premises allotted to one LOA holder with
another LOA holder hove been given in the past. Many units are working on
sharing basis ond such permissions have been granted on year lo year basis.

Many cases are now coming up for renewal and as lhese unils are working. The

permission lo share space cannol be denied as it would lead to forced exil. Thus

a systematic phasing out is required. Il was explained that the sharing
permissions given in the past can be divided into three categories:-
1) A unit hoving multiple LOAI and units under the same management/group
2) The units which are functioning and have surplus space. To utilize the space

optimally lhe permission given to some other valid LOA holder units to share

the space.
3) The units which are not functioning or are poorly performing and have

renled out their space for income.
The committee decided that in the first case, there should be no obiection

as this allows the expansion ofbusiness and export and is not amounting to sub-

leasing and renting of the premises.
In the second category, though both lhe unils are performing this should

be phased out and the functioning sharing unils be encouraged to move out lo
the space allolted in their name.

In the third case, such units are primarily using the space of NSEZ for
rental purposes. All such cases should be reviewed and appropriate action be

taken to stop the practice ircluding denial of any further extension. "
iv) In the meeting held on 23.06.2016' Authority decided as under:-

Dilferent situaliow for sharing/trawfer/re-allotment of SDF was explained
before the Authority as per agenda. After due deliberation, NSEZ Authority,
approved the following guidelines to be followed w ith prospeclive effect:'

\>
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S. Na. Situations Decision
, Unit was allotted SDF(s) in the Zone to

implement an LOA issued to it but did not
commence commercial activity. If such
unit makes applicalion for exit and
requests for transfer of SDF allotted to it
to some other unit having a valid LOA
holder.

Such request shall not be considered and
unit will have mandatorily to surrender lhe
SDF to NSEZ Authority.

i, Unit u)as alloued SDF(s) and commenced
commercial production but has now
applied to exit from NSEZ and requests

for transfer the SDF to its sister concern
which has agreed to take over
assets/liabilities.

Such request shall not be considered. Unit
will hqve to surrender the SDF to NSEZ
Authority.

ii, Unit was allotted more than one SDF as
per its requirement at the time of setting
up. The unit is working unit but due to
recession or lack of requirement or other
reasons, v)ants to transfer one/more
SDF(s) to its sister concern.

Request may be considered but this will be
treated as sharing by sister concem and
mdy be permitted subject to payment of
lease rent @125% of normal rent for
shared area.

iv) Sharing of the same SDF by sister
concern.

May be permitted subject to pryment of
lease rent @125% of normal rent for
shared area and also sharing with not
more than one unit may be allowed.

16.1. Further, it was submitted that this office had granted sharing permission to 29
units as per lisVdetails enclosed subject to following conditions:-

i. A maximum of only 25Yo of the built up area can be shared by
original allottee.

ii. Original allottee will pay 1.5 times of the normal lease rent in case the
same is allowed to share its space.

iii. Separate exit and entry shall be maintained by original allottee as well
as by the sharing unit.

iv. Separate records and accounts shall be maintained by original allottee
as well as by sharing unit.

16.2.It may also be submitted that this oflice has not entered into any agreement
with the units, sharing space of the original allottee. The rent is paid by the
original allottee that too 1.5 times of the actual lease rent.

16.3 It is mentioned that DoC vide letter dated 07.03.2017 informed that only
fresh allotments are to be allowed and no sharing of space by the sister concem
with the original allottee can be allowed. Accordingly, this office has not been
granting any new sharing permission to units.

16.4. It was observed that regarding continuation ofsharing permissions already
granted the letter of DoC dated 07.03.2017 is silent. It is informed to the
Authority members that DoC had referred the matter relating to sharing of space

uP
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amongst units in SEZ to the Committee constituted by Ministry of Commerce

under the chairmanship of JDC, MEPZ for making suitable recommendations so

as to maintain uniformity in functions of SEZ Authorities across all SEZs. It was

further informed that the Committee has not submitted its report to DoC, so far.

16.5. It was brought to the notice of the Authority that meanwhile sharing

permissions granted to some units have expired and requests have been received

for renewal of sharing permissions. It was observed that sharing units have

invested huge amount in Plant & Machinery and have been doing very good

export from the shared space. In addition, these units are providing employment.

In case further permission is withdrawn, it will diversely affect the very purpose

of setting up of SEZs i.e. providing employment and earing foreign exchange.

16.6 ln view of above, it was placed before NSEZ Authority to consider further

extension of sharing permission till recommendations of committee headed by

JDC, MEPZ are accepted by DoC so that working of units from a space on

sharing basis is not adversely affected.

16.7 Decision:- The Authority, after due deliberations, considering the investment

made by the unit and Export performance of said unit decided to extend the validity
of sharing permission for one year or acceptance of recommendation of the

Committee whichever is earlier.

17, Review of onsoins Proiects awarded to NBCC: Progress report in respect

of ongoing projects awarded to lWs. NBCC was placed before the Authority for
monitoring. NSEZ Authority monitored the progress of all project one by one. It was

observed that NBCC has not yet bloated tender for works relating to

i) Reconstruction of remaining roads including central verge, street light etc.

ii) Renovation of Conference Hall, Service Centre Building (NSEzA)

iiD Renovation ofSDF Block F,G,H & I and Trading Block at NSEZ (NSEZA)

iv)Redevelopment ofdrainage system in NSEZ, Noida (NSEZA)

v) Renovation ofoffice block, NSEZ (NSEZAJ

vi)Water proofing (brick cobal ofthe rooftop ofSDF No. G & E Bloch NSEZ

It was decided that the progress of work would be monitored by a Committee

headed by Jt. Development Commissioner, NSEZ with DDC (EM) and Shri Puneet

Kapoor, a Trade member, NSEZ Authority and review would be done every fortnight by
Jt. Development Commissioner, NSEZ.

18, Review of on-soing oroiects awarded to NPCC: Progress report in respect of
ongoing projects awarded to IWs. NPCC was placed before the Authority. The Authority
reviewed each project one by one.

19. Review of performance of services awarded to NSL: Present status ofon-going
services awarded to M/s. NSL was placed before the Authority which reviewed each services

one by one and issued instruction to clean the drains in systematic manner.

20. Ratification of appointment of Shri Nitin Gupta as Estate OIIicer- the

Authority therefore, noted that Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Dy. Development Commissioner,

NSEZ was nominated as Estate Oflicer earlier and the same was also ratified by the

Authority in its meeting held on 04/01/2018. Sh. Nitin Gupta, Dy' Development

Commissioner, NSEZ has been assigned the works related to the Estate wing. So he has

been nominated as Estate O{ficer. The same was placed before the Authority for
ratification.
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Decision: The authority ratified the same.

21. Request of M/s NPCC Ltd. for (1) approval of Deviation for
construction of Building works (civil) (2) engagement of agency for
Operation & Maintenance (3) time extension in respect of
Establishment of Solid Waste Management System at NSEZ:-

It was submitted that this office had awarded the work for establishment of
Solid Waste Management in NSEZ vide this oflice letter dated 12.01.2018 to Mis
NPCC Ltd. @ the estimated cost ofRs. 5.33 crore ( including all charges) as per

details given belorv:-

2l.l It was mentioned that I{PCC has now made three requests. Details ofthese
reouests and decisions as under:-

a) Deviation in civil construction ofBuildine works:-

M/s NPCC Ltd. vide their letter dated 16.03.2018 arvarded the work to iWs
Parmeshwar Dayal. Ghaziabad @ cost of Rs. 3,09,41.7331 for civil work only. The brief
details of work are as under:-

Approved estimated cost Rs.314.03 Lacs

Date of Work Order issued to
NPCC

12.01.2018

Tender arvard arnount for Civil work Rs. 309.42 Lacs
Date of Tender awarded by NPCC
to its contractor for civil work

t6.03.2018

Name of Contractor M/s Panneshrvar Dayal, Ghaziabad

Details of payment already made Rs.2.78.47,560/-
(approx. 90% of award value to the
contractor(3,09.41,731/-) paid to NPCC in
three instalments as per agreement )

M/s NPCC Ltd. vide letter dated 27.12.2018 informed that during the course of
execution, some BOQ items of rvork have been deviated due to increase of scope of works
and execution of some extra items as per actual site condition as decided & directed for
proper completion ofworks like extra excavation, earth filling and concreting for foundation
works due to low land, making road, increase length of boundary wall etc. The value of
rvork deviated up to Rs. 3,55,55,041/- i.e. there is difference ofRs. 46,13,308/- only.

In view of above, request of M/s NPCC Ltd for approval of deviation of Rs.

46,I 3,308A rvas placed befbre NSEZ Authority for decision.
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S. No. Particulars Estimated cost Awarded cost

I Civilwork Rs. 314.03 lakh 309.41 lakh

2. Machinery, bucket & rickshaw Rs. 105.26 lakh Not vet awarded

J. Operation & Maintenance cost Rs. 60.00 lakh/year Not yet awarded
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for ooeration & maintenance

i.) M/s NPCC Ltd. informed vide letter datedl0'12'2018 that operation &

mainten;nce tender floated for 5 years period vide NIT no' UPZl337/Tender/SWM-

o[rr,tlrs-rslooo dared 11.08.2018 with extlnded date of submission up to 20092018 and

ouioit*o bidders: onty one bidder qualified in Technical Bid and after opening ofprice bid

on dated o:. to.z0l8. Tender has been cancelled as the rate quoted by the bidder seems to be

on higher side as per market survey-.- - ii) ZM calt of short notice inviting tender floated vide NIT No'

upz_B;ine;dertswM_o&M/18-19/879 dated os.to.zotg with extended date of

,uU*ir.ion up to 23.10.2018 and three agencies participated' After technical evaluation'

only one agency qualified and tender rvas cancelled'

:diatt orinort notice inviting tender floated vide I.i ll No. UPZ/337lTender/SWM-

o&M/18-19/l045datedl5'll'20lSwithextendeddateofsubmissionupto24.ll.20l8.
After technical evaluation, only one biddcr qualified otrt of trvo participating 

-bidders'
Con.idering the urgency of *ork. the price bid of single bidtlel opened on 04'12 2018' The

rate quoted by agency for 5 years period is as belo*':

Decision: - The Authority called General Manager, NPCC to explain the deviation and

reason thereof. The Geneial Manger, NPCC explained that base foundation as taken at the

O"p1-i "i i.S ,"r ar the lime of esimate but on ixcavation, the base was laid at the depth of

3.3 mtrs.

Keeping in view of the strength of soil, the Authority' after due deliberation'

approred ttie d"eviation of Rs. 46.13,30I/- subject to condition^that General Manger' NPCC

*:iii ,ru*i, a personal cenificate in this regard that change of specification was.essentially

needforthestabilityofstructureandtheadditionalworkhasactuallybeencarriedout.

Net payable to contractor is (71,00,0001 - 5'00'000/-) = Rs 66'00'0001 only'

iii) As per sanctioned estimate, there is a provisiorr lbr operation & maintenance

*'orks for Rs. 60 laklrs only p", -u"u, and Rs' 105'26 lakhs for procurelnent & installation of

*u"frln.ri"t & equipment/PiZPsi Generally the average rvorking period for-machineries &

"lrifr"nt """tiaeri 
for to years and afterihat its salvage value would be only 5%'

iv) M/s NPCC Ltd. further stated that. since sanctioned basic cost for manpower per

y.u, ir'tO.OO lakhs. total .ort tb, installation, operation & maintenance including

deoreciation per year comes to Rs. 70.00 lakhs (60+10). The bidding cost of L-l agency is

i.?;0 
-1"[;: 

i1"-irr" r__ r bidding cost is 5.71% belorv than the sanctioned basic cost.

Amount required Per

5.00,000/-7l,00.000/-Operation & Maintenance including
installation of machines, collection &
segregation. making manure/cotnpost
includins sellinp. of recvclables for 5
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a v) M/s NPCC Ltd. stated that other than above, NSEZ wi get the interest amount of
Rs. 96.71 lakhs on the depreciated cost of Rs. 100.00 lakils for tO yeais ;t;;; ;i
FD interest @7% per year.

vi) Therefore it is necessary to get the sanction for five years @ Rs. 66.00 rakhsper year, i.e. toral Rs. 330.00 lakhs. M/s NpcC requested to sinction"the L_l biddi;;
cost.@ Rs. 66.00 lakhs/year for 5 years.

vii)This proposal was not approved by Authority. The Authority considered theproposal for purchase ol machinery at the coit of Authoriry and maintain Uy 
"nguging 

ucontraclor.

viii) The above facts and nerv proposal of Ivus NpCC Ltd. rvas praced before
Authority for decision.

ix) Decision:- Both the members of Authority representing trade requested that capital
investment ofRs. 105.26 Lakh can be saved *ith utor" prof-osal. Further o& M cost'was
earlier projected as Rs. 60 Lakh 

_p-er_ 
Annum. ln the requiied proposal, it is projected as Rs.66 Lakh per/Annum i.e. Rs. 6.00 lakh more rhan originat pro;ect on thii cost. But this

original capital cost would be adequately compensated-out oi interest on FD of Rs. 105.26
Hence, after due deliberations, the Authority approved the proposar of Npcc to insta
Plant_ .& Machinery on hire basis and maintain it @ nr. OO,OO,O001_ per year subject to
99r9'li"-' that period of contract with service proviier will be for 3 ylar 

", 
iri,i"r'.t"g..

NPCC further infonned that they have the righi to discontinue after r year if performan?
is not satisfactory.

M/s NPCC Ltd. vide lener dated | 9.12.201 g inlormed as under:_

i. The civil works almost completed, only some finishing works are to be
completed. The site is located in place where all debris and other waste materials
dumped causing during excavation of foundation stage all waste material/debris has
to^be cleared and height ofexcavation needed more tf,an 3.00 mtrs. (approx.) instead
ofgeneral design of 1.50 mtr. height. Accordingly, the quantity ofcxiavation, filint
and concrete of foundation have been increased]conseqr"ntl1., it t u, taken more time
to complete the work in foundalion stage. Moreover thi surrounding areas have arsofilled for road works around the building and the scope of work increased in
comparison to tsOQ.

ii. The work has b€en stop due to NGT order fbr NCR for l5_20 days.
iii. The work has been hampered due to various reasons due to existing cable

etc. the tender for O & m submitted to NSEZ for approval vide letter dated
r 0. 12.201 8.

^. -^ 
-N,l/s- NI,CC Ltd. requested to extend the cotnpletion time of the said work till

3 I .03.201 9.

As per condition No. lg of MoU signed rvith lr4/s NPCC Lrd. ,,Any time
exlension Jbr utmpletion oJ the work due ti genuine rectson shall require prior
approval of DC, NSEZ'

It is mentioned that NSEZ Authority in its meeting held on 19.09.201g
decided to grant time up to Decernber. 20lg ior completion Jf prolect. lt was also

\,e,
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held on 14.01.2019 at 12:00 noon

directed that M/s NPCC will complete these project within the extended time and

no f'urther extension shall be granted.

In view of above, the matter was placed before NSEZ Authority for

considering/approval the request of M/s NPCC Ltd. to extend time limit up to

31.03.2019

Decision: - In vierv of the reasons explain by NPCC. the Authority after due

g ended with vote of thanks to the chair.

(Dr. L.B. Sitighal

Jt. Development Commissioner Chairman & CE
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